
eMarket 
April 2019 

 

Requesters 
Sections 1 through 9, 11 through 14 are intended to assist Requesters in placing an order in eMarket and 
receiving it upon delivery. 
 
Approvers 
Section 10 contains material to assist Approvers in approving orders from eMarket. 

Buyers and SRMs 
Buyers and SRM’s should become familiar with the content in all sections of the document. 

  



ii 
 

Table of Contents 
 
Section 1 - Creating a Requisition in eMarket 
 Log in to eMarket . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1 
 Creating a Requisition   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 
 
Section 2 – eMarket Home Page 
 Home Page Banner . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  6 
 Left Menu Navigation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  6 
 Instructions and Documentation   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  7 
 Visit Store (Punchouts) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  7 
 Favorite Products  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8 
 Saved Searches . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9 
 Saved and Shared Carts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 
 
Section 3 – Search and Search Results 
 Search Bars. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  12 
  Preferred Items  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  12 
  Preferred Suppliers  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  12 
  Klarity Search  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  12 
 Quick Find  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13 
 Searching Punchout Catalogs. .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14 
 Search Results. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 
 Item Details . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 
  Multiple Images . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 
  Options  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17 
  Warranty  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17 
  Documents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18 
 
Section 4 - Suppliers 
 Browsing Hosted Catalogs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  19 
 Quick Searches with Specific Suppliers  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 
 Quick Find  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 
  
Section 5 - Packages 
 Order Guides  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 
 Bundles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 
 Favorite Products .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  23 
 
Section 6 - eForms 
 Quick Form .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  25 
  
 
 



iii 
 

Section 7 – Shopping Cart 
 Shopping Cart . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26 
 Cart History  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  26 
 Text Field . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  26 
 Price Comparison . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27 
 
Section 8 – Submitting an Order 
 Checkout - Review and Submit page . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28 
 Ship to Address and Location  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 
 Attention To . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 
 Due Date  (Ship Date)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  30 
 General Ledger Account Codes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 
 Multiple General Ledger Account Codes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 
 Header Comments, Line Comments and Attachments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 
 Approval Justification . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 
 Submitting the Order for Approval . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34 
 Additional Features of eMarket  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 
  Requisition Name . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 
  Deleting a Line from an Order . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36 
  Adding Additional Items  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36 
  Special Request Purchases  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 
  Feedback . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38 
 
Section 9 – Requisition Maintenance 
 Printing a Requisition . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39 
 Canceling Requisitions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40 
 Re-opening Canceled Requisitions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41 
 Copying a Requisition  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  41 
 Viewing Requisition Approvals  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42 
 Editing a Requisition . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 
 Requisition Life Line or Requisition Cycle. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 
 Email Notifications Received by Requesters  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44 
 
Section 10 – Approvals 
 Amount and Chartfield Approvals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  46 
 eMail Approval in Outlook . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  46 
 eMail Link . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  47 
 Approval Tile  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  48 
 Worklist for Approvers   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  49 
 Buyer Review of Special Requests . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  50 
 eMail for Buyer Review  . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  50  
 Approval Tile . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51 
 Reqs in Pending Status Pagelet for Buyers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51 
 



iv 
 

Section 11 – Receiving 
 Receiving . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52 
 Viewing Received Items in Manage Requisitions   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54 
 
Section 12 – Catalog Listing 
 Catalog Listing .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55 
  
Section 13 – Online Purchasing Reference Guide 
 Purchasing Reference Guide . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56 
  
Section 14 – Catalog Statistics 
 Catalog Statistics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   57 
 Catalog Usage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   57 
 Catalog Item Usage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   58 
 Item Usage Across Catalogs  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   58 
 Item Usage by Vendor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   59 
 Vendor Punchout Usage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  60 
 Special Requests Usage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  61 
 
Section 15 – Catalog Load Process 
 Punchout Catalog Creation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62 
 Criteria for Punchout or Supplier Catalog Creation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   64 
 Purchasing Reference Guide (PRG) Creation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64 
 Viewing the Online PRG  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66 
 New Supplier Catalog Creation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67 
  File Preparation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67 
  Excel File Format  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   68 
  Request for Catalog Deletion  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70 
  Loading a File into eMarket  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71 
  Approving the Catalog  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73 
 Updates to PRG  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74 
 Updates to Existing Supplier Catalogs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    74 
 Update Timings. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 76 
 
Index  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  77 



1 
Section 1 - Creating a Requisition  April 2019 

eMarket 
Section 1 - Creating a Requisition in eMarket 

 

Log in to eMarket 
 

• From an internet browser window, type in 
https:\\purchasing.ldschurch.org 
 

• Enter your LDS Account and password. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Creating a Requisition 
 

• From the main menu, navigate to eMarket – Requisition. 
 

• Some users (mainly outside the US) will need to specify 
the Business Unit and Requester group, while others 
(mainly in the US) will skip over this step. 
 

• Enter or change Defaults on the Requisition Settings page.  Values entered here will carry down 
to each line entered in eMarket.  For some, this information will default based on the requester 
group entered.  Any defaulted information can be changed on this page. 
 

• After entering values, click the OK button. 



2 
Section 1 - Creating a Requisition  April 2019 

• The Create Requisition page is made of several sections and icons. 
 

 
 
The Home icon is a short-cut to go back to the Create Requisition page.   

 My Preferences (not used at this time) 
 Requisition Settings is a short-cut that will go back to the Requisition Setting page to 

change shipping and accounting defaults on lines. 
 The Shopping Cart icon is a quick way to display what is currently in the cart and 
checkout. 

 The Checkout Button transfers to the Checkout – Review and Submit page. 
 

 
 
The Left-hand Navigation Menu is an easy way to access eMarket, Special 
Requests, and Favorites item entry.   
 
 
 
 

 
 

• On the Create Requisition page, click on the eMarket link (from either the Left-Hand Menu or 
the Home page) to search the catalog. 
 

 

 



3 
Section 1 - Creating a Requisition  April 2019 

• From the eMarket Home Search page, enter a Keyword or Part Number in the Search box and 
click Search.  In this example, television cart was entered to search on. 
 

 
 

• Find the item you are looking for.  Enter the quantity and click Add to Cart. 
 

 
 

• Continue searching and adding items as needed. 
• Once you have all the items in the cart, select the Cart icon at the right top of the page to review 

the items in the cart.  

 
 

• Review the items in your cart and click the Checkout button. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



4 
Section 1 - Creating a Requisition  April 2019 

• Go to Checkout - Review and Submit to review your order.  Review Ship To and Account 
information from here.  Then click the Save & Submit button to send the order for approval. 

 

 
 
Checkout – Review and Submit page Overview 

 
Requisition Settings is a short-cut that will go back to the Requisition Settings page to 
change line defaults. 

Select Add More Items button to be transferred back to the Create Requisition page. 

Ship Via and Freight Terms are now available in eMarket.  These values should rarely 
be changed from the default. 

Approval Justification is a comment that appears for the Approver.  Any notes for the 
Approver to review should be entered here. 



5 
Section 2 – eMarket Home Page  April 2019 
 

eMarket 
Section 2 – eMarket Home Page 

 

eMarket Home Page 
 
The entire eMarket Home Page is displayed below.  Several sections make up the home page. 
 

• Home Page Banner 
• Left Menu Navigation 
• Instructions and Documentation 
• Visit Store (Punchout access) 
• Favorite Products 
• Saved Searches 
• Saved and Shared Carts 

 
Each section of the home page will be explained in detail below. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



6 
Section 2 – eMarket Home Page  April 2019 
 

Home Page Banner 
 

 
 
Universal Search Bar is the first item location on the banner.  This feature is located at the top of every 
page. 

• Type in a Keyword 
• You can also search for a Supplier Part Number or Manufacturer Part Number. 
• You cannot search using symbols, such as an asterisk (*). 
• Hit Enter on the keyboard or click the Magnifying Glass to begin the search. 
• Leave the Category option as Automatic. 

 
Cart shows items currently in your cart.  Click on it to complete the Checkout process. 
 
View Profile is the next icon.  From here, you can see how you are setup in Aquiire.  You should not 
need to alter anything in your setup. 
 
Idea Icon is not used.  If you need to provide feedback, please use the Feedback link located on the 
Review and Submit page of eMarket. 
 
The last icon is the Help icon.  This Help feature is provided by Aquiire.  Note some functionality noted 
here, we do not use.  If you use a Help link, use the link on the Home Page entitled – ‘For detailed 
Instruction on eMarket, click here.’ or contact your purchasing representative. 
 
 
Left Menu Navigation 
 
A quick way to navigate around eMarket is to use the Left Menu Navigation. 
 

Each option will be described in detail in following sections, but a 
short description is provided below. 

• Home – A quick link to navigate back to the Home page. 
• Search – In addition to the Universal Search Bar, the Quick 

             Find Feature is located here. 
• Suppliers – A listing of all catalogs where browsing all items 

             in a catalog may be a quick way to order an item. 
• Packages – Navigate to Packages using this link. 
• eForms – Use this area to enter a Special Request item. 

 
 



7 
Section 2 – eMarket Home Page  April 2019 
 

Instructions and Documentation 
 
This area of the Home Page contains Church Purchasing information in the following areas: 

• Quick links to areas in eMarket 
• This eMarket Help Document (located under ‘For detailed Instruction on eMarket, click here’). 
• US and Canada Meetinghouse PRG’s 
• Instructions for Copiers and Printers 
• Instructions on Signage for International and Domestic signs. 

 

 
 
 
Visit Store (Punchouts) 
 
Visit Store contains quick links to 
all the Punchout sites available to 
the business unit. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



8 
Section 2 – eMarket Home Page  April 2019 
 

Favorite Products 
 
When searching for an item, the requester can mark an item as a Favorite by clicking the Favorite (red 
heart) icon just above the Add to Cart button.  Items can also be marked as Favorites in the Cart.  When 
this is done, all favorite items display in the Favorite Products section of the Home Page for quick 
access. 
 
Note the View All link at the bottom of this section to quickly access all Favorite Products. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



9 
Section 2 – eMarket Home Page  April 2019 
 

Saved Searches 
 
If you have an important search term that you want to save, enter the search keyword and click the Save 
icon on the right side of the screen.  
 

 
 

 
 
All saved searches can then be accessed on the Saved Searches area of the Home Page.  Notice the View 
All link at the bottom.  Clicking on this link will display all saved searches. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



10 
Section 2 – eMarket Home Page  April 2019 
 

Saved & Shared Carts 
 
There are times when it is handy to order the same group of items routinely.  Saving items in a Cart can 
be done by clicking the Save Cart button when hoovering over the Cart icon on the Home Page Banner. 
 

 
 
It can also be saved while in the Cart by clicking the Save icon. 
 

 
 
 
 
 



11 
Section 2 – eMarket Home Page  April 2019 
 

Saved Carts can then be accessed under the Saved and Shared Carts section of the Home Page. 
 

 



12 
Section 3 – Search and Search Results  April 2019 

eMarket 
Section 3 – Search and Search Results 

 

eMarket is filled with approved items from suppliers and catalogs.  To find a product in eMarket, a search 
is conducted.  Two search tools are available for use:  Search Bar and Quick Find.  Filters on the right 
side of the page can then be used to find items. 

 

Search Bars 

 

Search Bars are located at the top of every page.  To find an item, do the following: 

• Type in a Keyword, Supplier Part Number or Manufacturer Part Number. 
• Click the Enter key to begin the search. 

In this instance, the keyword table was entered.  There are many items with the word table in the 
description. 

The Klartity Filter on the right side of the page can be used to help filter to the desired item.  If I was 
looking for Foyer Tables, I could click on the Foyer Table shape on the Klarity Filter.  Foyer tables would 
then show. 

 

Note:  Preferred Items have a green circle notation to the left of the picture.  Preferred Suppliers have 
an orange icon by the Supplier name.  It is highly recommended Preferred Items be purchased. 



13 
Section 3 – Search and Search Results  April 2019 

Another way to find foyer tables is to enter foyer table as a keyword in the Search Bar. Immediately a 
list of foyer tables is returned.  Notice the Klarity Filter.  It begins to display attributes of foyer tables to 
help you narrow the search further. 

 

Note that supplier part numbers, manufacturer part numbers, PRG item numbers, etc. can also be used as 
a search term. 

After the item is located, add it to the Shopping Cart.  Some items such as Signs have Options for color 
and language that must be selected before the item can be added to the cart. 

 

Quick Find 

Located on the Search menu, Quick Find lets you quickly find and add different 
items to your shopping cart. 

To use Quick Find 

• Select Supplier in the Part Number field 
• Select a Supplier Name 
• Enter the Supplier Part Number, Unit of Measure and Quantity 
• Click the Quick Find button. 

 



14 
Section 3 – Search and Search Results  April 2019 

The found item will then appear on the Search Results page where it can be added to the Cart. 

Quick Find is handy when you have a list of known part numbers from a supplier to add. 

 

Searching Punchout Catalogs 

Items from Punchouts can be accessed three ways 

• Visit Store 
• Suppliers 
• Via Searches 

 

Punchout catalogs are found 
under the Visit Store section of 
the Home page.   

Click the name of the punchout 
to access the vendor’s site.   

Shop the site and checkout to 
return the desired items back 
into eMarket. 

 

 

 

 



15 
Section 3 – Search and Search Results  April 2019 

Punchouts can also be accessed on the Suppliers page by clicking the Punchout icon in the center.  
Punchout catalogs do not have the word Private on the right side of the page. 

In this example Adorama is a punchout catalog, but All PRG Items is not. 

 

 

Using a keyword search is also another way to find items from a punchout catalog. 

If a search of Gojo Hand Cleaner was launched, items from punchout suppliers would also be returned on 
the Search Results page. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



16 
Section 3 – Search and Search Results  April 2019 

Search Results 

The page where items are returned after a search is complete is called the Search Results page.  There are 
many things to note on this page.     

 

1. A new search can be launched from the Search Bar. 
2. Using the Refresh icon will re-launch the current search. 
3. Saved Search can be performed here. 
4. Filtering down on the current search term is accomplished with the Klarity search tool and the 

right-hand search features. 
5. Access to Quick Form (Special Request Items) can be launched from this page. 
6. Images will expand out to view in a larger format when clicked on. 
7. Clicking on the blue description will reveal much information about the item such as additional 

images, documents, warranty information, authorized usage, etc. 
8. Quantity can be set. 
9. Add to Cart button is available. 
10. Item Comparison feature will allow the requestor to compare two or more items of a similar 

nature to view differences.  This is done by clicking the Compare icon for two or more items.  A 
Compare Items button will then appear at the top of the page where the 
comparison can be done. 

11. An item can be marked as a Favorite from the Search Results page. 
12. Items with tiered pricing are indicated by the words Starting at near the price.  Examples of these 

items include signs, some furniture item, etc.  (Note the example above does not show this 
feature.  It is displayed on the next page.) 
 

  



17 
Section 3 – Search and Search Results  April 2019 

Item Details 

Additional details for an item can be found by clicking the blue description of an item.   
 

• Click on the description.  The example below is for an organ. 

 
 

 
1. Multiple Images appear on some items. 
2. This is an example of an item with options.  Before the item can be added to the cart, the options 

must be selected. 
3. Items with options have the words ‘Starting at’ as a preface to the price.  Based on the options 

selected, some items can have different pricing.  The correct price will be displayed in the cart. 
4. Warranty information for the item appears on the Item Detail page. 
5. The item’s last updated date is displayed. 
6. Several items have the Supplier URL information. 



18 
Section 3 – Search and Search Results  April 2019 

7. It is possible to attach documents pertaining to the item.  If documents exist, they will be visible 
under the Documents section of the Item Details page. 

8. Preferred Items are identified by a green preferred icon.  It is highly recommended that 
preferred items be purchased. 

9. Preferred Catalogs are identified by a yellow preferred icon. 
10. Lead-time is displayed on the Item Details page. 



19 
Section 4 – Suppliers  April 2019 
 

eMarket 
Section 4 - Suppliers 

 

Suppliers 

The Suppliers page displays all the active suppliers and catalogs assigned to the business unit you are 
ordering under.   

 

Notice the three fields on the left-hand side of the page.  They are most important to 
navigating the Supplier page. 

Browsing Hosted Catalogs – Icon  

You can look at all items in a Hosted (Private) catalog by using the browse icon.  For this example, the 
Browse icon next to the APS HAVC units catalog was selected.  All items in the catalog are displayed.  
Scroll to find the item then add it to the cart.  If the catalog is large, use the Filter by Item or the Klarity 
Filter to further find the item you are looking for.  They are located on the right side of the page. 



20 
Section 4 – Suppliers  April 2019 
 

Items can be added to the cart from the Browse Hosted Catalogs page.  They can be marked as 
Favorites or selected for Comparison from this page as well. 

Note if the catalog listed on the Suppliers page is a punchout catalog, the Browse icon will allow you to 
punchout to the vendor’s site. 

 

Quick Searches with Specific Suppliers – Icon  

• Place a checkmark in the Quick Search field next to the supplier to search.  Note that one or 
more suppliers can be searched. 

• Enter a keyword in the Search Bar at the top of the page. 
• Click Enter or the Magnifying Glass to launch the search. 
• The Search Results page is displayed where items can then be added to the cart. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



21 
Section 4 – Suppliers  April 2019 
 

Quick Find – Icon  

• Click on the Quick Find icon next to the Catalog you desire to search. 
• A window pops-up allowing you to enter the Supplier Part Number, Unit of Measure and 

Quantity of the item you are looking for. 
• Click the Quick Find button at the bottom of the page. 

 

• The item is immediately returned on the Search Results page where it can be added to the cart. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



25 
Section 6 – eForms  April 2019 
 

eMarket 
Section 6 - eForms 

 

eForms 
 
The eForms page houses the Quick Form feature that will allow a requester to enter an item that is not 
available through a catalog search.  This is commonly called a Special Request purchase. 

 
 
• Description – Enter the item’s description 
• Supplier – Select UNKNOWN as the supplier  
• Manufacturer Part Number – If known, enter the manufacturer part number 
• Supplier Part Number – If known, enter the supplier part number 
• Taxonomy – Select the UNSPSC code 00000000 
• Quantity – Enter the Quantity. 
• Unit of Measure – Enter the unit of measure. 
• Unit Price – Enter the estimated price of the item. 
• Currency Code – Select the currency of the transaction. 
 
• Click on the Add to Cart button to add to your cart. 

 
Note:  When a requisition with a Special Request is saved, the buyer receives an email notification 
informing them of the line with an Unknown supplier.  The Buyer will work to find the Supplier and the 
correct pricing.  That information will be entered by him.  When that information is entered, the 
requisition will be forwarded for approval. 



26 
Section 7 – Shopping Cart  April 2019 

eMarket 
Section 7 – Shopping Cart 

 

Shopping Cart 
 
Selecting the Shopping Cart icon on the right Home Banner transfers you to the Shopping Cart page. 

 
 
1. The Shopping Cart page has two tabs – Shopping Cart and Cart History. 

• Shopping Cart is the page where the Check Out occurs. 
• Cart History displays all the shopping carts that were checked out by you.  This is an easy 

way to recall items from a previous day and add them to your cart. 
2. Addition of required text and descriptions to complete an item purchase is also found on the 

Shopping Cart page.  If you see a notation such as Enter Sign Details Here!, be sure to enter the 
correct information it is requesting. 

3. Clear all items in the cart by clicking this option. 
4. Save all item in the cart for a future Saved Cart is done by clicking the Save icon. 
5. Quantities can be changed on the Shopping Cart page. 
6. A single item can be deleted from the cart by clicking the Remove icon. 
7. Favorite Products can be added or removed on the Shopping Cart page. 
8. The Check Out button is located here.  Clicking this button will transfer the cart contents back into 

eMarket to be submitted for purchase. 

 

 



27 
Section 7 – Shopping Cart  April 2019 

Price Comparison 
 
eMarket uses manufacturer part numbers to perform price comparisons between vendors.  If you select 
an item with a manufacturer part number, you may see a series of pages telling you that cart verification 
is taking place to be sure you are getting the best pricing. 

 

 

 

If an item is found that matches the one you are ordering that does have a lower price, you will see this 
page.  You can replace the item you selected with the lower priced item by clicking the Replace button.  
You should always select an item with a green preferred item icon or a yellow preferred vendor icon 
when possible. 

 

 



22 
Section 5 – Packages  April 2019 
 

eMarket 
Section 5 - Packages 

 

Packages 

Creating a Package in eMarket 

From the Home page in eMarket, click on the Configure icon on the left side of the page. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Click on the Packages link under the 
Content section of the page. 

Click on the Add icon on the top right 
corner of the page. 

 

 



23 
Section 5 – Packages  April 2019 
 

 

• Enter the Package Name and a Description of the package. 
• Place a checkmark in the Allow Package to be searched box so items in the package appear in 

the search. 
• Select Bundle as the Package Type. 
• Select the Business Units that should see the package. 
• Save the Package 



24 
Section 5 – Packages  April 2019 
 

Adding Items to the Package 

 

• Click the Home Icon on the left menu. 
 

• Using the Search Bar, type the search criteria for the first item you desire to add to the cart. 
 

• When the item is found, click on the third icon with the three … above the 
Add to Cart icon. 
 

• Select the Add to Bundle option. 
 

• Select the correct Bundle from the drop-down list. 
 

• Click the Add Item button. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Continue to Search and Add Items to the new package. 

 

Ordering from the package. 

 

• Click the Home Icon on the left menu.  

 

 



25 
Section 5 – Packages  April 2019 
 

Click on the Packages left menu. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Packages page displays three grouping to make finding items easier. 

• Order Guides – Simplify shopping with approved list of items. 
• Bundle – Groupings of items often bought together. 
• Favorite Products – Your most purchased favored products. 

 

 

Order Guides 

Order Guides are pre-approved items defined to make purchases for specific products easier.  For 
example, there may exist several Exit Signs to purchase, but the Order Guide defines the approved item.  
An Order Guide is not a list of preferred products, but one of approved products. 



26 
Section 5 – Packages  April 2019 
 

Each Order Guide has a title and instructions about the items in the guide.  When selecting the guide, 
pages with descriptions, images, and further instructions are displayed.  In some instances, items can be 
added to the cart from an Order Guide. 

 

Bundles 

Bundles are groupings of products that are often bought together for certain events or routine orders.  
Bundles are defined by Purchasing Staff for ease of use and identification by requesters. 

 

• Individual items within the bundle can be display by clicking on the bundle name or viewing the 
cart.  

• Individual items within a bundle can be added or the entire bundle can be added. 
• Items can be removed from the cart if necessary. 

 

Favorite Products 

Favorite Products are items you have selected as your favorites.  The Package page allows for quick 
access to Favorite Products. 

Favorite products are easily added to the cart from this page. 



27 
Section 5 – Packages  April 2019 
 

 

 

 

To add a favorite item to this page, select the Favorite icon.  The heart will be red to indicate it is a 
favorite. 

 

To remove the favorite notation, click on the red heart to deselect it. 

 



28 
Section 8 – Submitting an Order  April 2019 

eMarket 
Section 8 - Submitting an Order 

 

Submitting an Order 
 
After checking out of eMarket, completion of the order occurs on the Checkout - Review and Submit 
page. 

 
 



29 
Section 8 – Submitting an Order  April 2019 

Review/enter the following information before submitting the order for approval: 
• Ship-To Address and Location 
• Attention To 
• Due Date (Ship Date) 
• General Ledger Account Codes 
• Multiple General Ledger Account Codes 
• Header, Line and Standard Comments 
• Attachments 
• Approval Justification 

 
Ship to Address and Locations 

 
When clicking the search button on the Ship To field in eMarket, a list of 
addresses you have used in the last two years will be displayed.  Select the 
address by clicking the Select link.   

If you do not find the 
address you are 
looking for in the list, 
place a checkmark in 
the Advanced 
Location Search box. 

 

 

A new page will open allowing you to search for your address by 
description, country, state, city, or any combination of these 
fields. 

Once you select your address and save the order, the address 
selected will appear in the first list.  You will not need to locate 
the address again for a future order.  

If the address is not found or incorrect, return to the Checkout - Review & Submit page and enter a Ship 
To code (usually the property number of the building you are shipping to) in 
the Ship To field.  Click on the Add One Time Address link. 

Enter the new address or correct the existing address.   

If you want the new address to become a permanent 
record, place a checkmark in the ‘Add as a permanent 
location?’ box.   

Your request will send an email to Purchasing staff.  You 
will receive a confirmation email from Purchasing with 
your new ship to code. 



30 
Section 8 – Submitting an Order  April 2019 

Attention To 
 
Enter the name of the person to show as the Attention To in the address.  This name appears on the 
purchase order and is sent to the supplier.  If left blank, it defaults the requestor group name in.  
 
Due Date (Ship Date) 
 
The preference is to leave the Due Date field blank unless there is a specific 
date the item is needed. 
 
General Ledger Account Codes 
 
When previously requested, the account, dept id, and product codes will default.  Review them.  
Change any that may be incorrect. 
 
If there are no defaulted codes, they will need to be manually entered.  Talk with your purchasing 
representative to discuss the possibility of defaulting them. 
 
Multiple General Ledger Account Codes 
 
It is possible to enter multiple account codes for a single line.  This is done by clicking the Add a New 
Line icon as shown above.  Adjust the percentage between the multiple account code lines. 

  



31 
Section 8 – Submitting an Order  April 2019 

Header Comments, Line Comments, Standard Comments and Attachments 
 
Requisition Header Comments are displayed at the bottom of the Checkout - Review and Submit page.  
The header comments appear on the top of each purchase order as information to the supplier when the 
Send to Supplier box is checked. 
 
Text can be defaulted into the header comment field.  If you would like header comment information 
defaulted on your orders, please contact your purchasing representative. 
 
Notice the Add More Comments and Attachments link at the bottom of the page.   

 
• Attachments can be added to the header comment by clicking on this link.   
• The use of a Standard Comment is also available under the More Comments link. 

 

  



32 
Section 8 – Submitting an Order  April 2019 

Line Comments and Attachments can be added to any line of the order by clicking the Comment 
Bubble on the right side of each line. 
 

 
 
 
Line comments are added in the large text area that will appear after clicking on the Comment Bubble or 
Add link.  Remember to check the Send to Supplier box to have your comment(s) appear on the 
purchase order.  Also note that Standard Comments may be used as a line comment. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Attachments 
 
Add attachments by clicking the Add Attachments button.   
 
Select the Send to Supplier box and enter a comment in the line comment text box to have the 
attachment sent to the supplier.   
 
Attachments can be viewed by selecting the View button.  Multiple attachments can be added to each 
line. 
 
 
 
  



33 
Section 8 – Submitting an Order  April 2019 

Approval Justification 
 

Enter a note in the Approval Justification comment.  The message here is displayed in the email 
attachment and on-line for the Approver to view.   
 
 

 
  



34 
Section 8 – Submitting an Order  April 2019 

Submitting the Order for Approval 
 
When the order is final, click on the Save & Submit button at the bottom of the page.  

 
If for some reason you would like to hold the order, you can select Save for Later.  This will save the 
requisition, but not submit it for approval.  You will then need to edit the requisition and click the Save & 
Submit button when ready. 
 
After the requisition has been submited for approval, a Confirmation page will appear and display 
information about the requisition, including the requisition number and who is responsible for approving 
the requisition. 
 



35 
Section 8 – Submitting an Order  April 2019 

Additional Features of eMarket 

 
Requisition Name 
 
There may be occassions when it makes sense to give your requisition a name.  For example, you may 
want to put in a building name or project name. 
 
To enter a Requisition Name, click on the Requisition Settings or Checkout - Review and Submit tab 
and enter the Requisition Name in the field.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
Requisition Names can be used as a 
search tool under Manage 
Requisitions and are also visible on 
the approval screens.  You can use the 
same Requsition Name for multiple 
requisitions. 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



36 
Section 8 – Submitting an Order  April 2019 

Deleting a Line from an Order  

 
It is easy to delete a line on your order.  From the Checkout - Review and Submit page, click on the 
Trash Can icon on the right side of the line. 

 
This removes the line from your order. 
 
Adding Additional Items  

 
If you need to add additional items after you have checked out and are on the Checkout - Review and 
Submit page, you can still order the additional item(s) on the same requisition.  This is done by simply 
clicking on one of two Add More Items buttons. One button is located at the bottom of the page.  The 
other is near the top of the page. 
 
Items can be added to an existing requisition until the requisition is approved. 

 
  



37 
Section 8 – Submitting an Order  April 2019 

Special Request Purchases 
 

There may be an occasion when you do not find the item you need to purchase in the web catalog portion 
of eMarket.   
 
Enter these types of items by clicking on the Special Request link on the home Create Requistion page. 
 

 
 

 
 

• Enter the Item Description 
• Enter a Price.  An estimate is sufficient. 
• Enter the Quantity and Unit of Measure. 
• Enter a comment if necessary, enter it under Additional Information.  If the comment should go 

to the supplier, click the Send to Supplier flag. 
• Click Add Item button. 
• Go to Checkout - Review and Submit to complete the request. 

 
The Buyer will receive your request and work with you and the Supplier on the purchase as needed. 
Give us YOUR Feedback! 

 



38 
Section 8 – Submitting an Order  April 2019 

We value your feedback!  Scattered throughout the pages of eMarket are Provide Feedback links.  
Feedback is monitored and acted upon regurlarly by managers of the application. 
 

 
 
 
 
 



39 
Section 9 – Requisition Maintenance                        April 2019 

eMarket 
Section 9 - Requisition Maintenance 

 

Requisition Maintenance 
 
Prior to purchase order creation, a requisition may be canceled, copied, edited, printed or re-opened (if 
previously canceled) at any time.  You can also view the Requisition Cycle or Approvals for an order.  
This is done through the Manage Requisition pages. 

 
 
 
Printing a Requisition  

 
After your order has been submitted for approval, click 
on the View printable version link at the bottom of the 
page or select View Print from the drop down list on the 
Manage Requisition page. 
 
 
 
 



40 
Section 9 – Requisition Maintenance                        April 2019 

 
 
This pops up a second window where you can choose to display the account distibution. 
 
Canceling Requisitions  

 
There may be times when you need to 
cancel a requsition.  Requisitions can 
only be canceled if a purchase order has 
not yet been created for it.  
 
To cancel a requisition, navigate to 
Manage Requisitions, find the requisition 
you need to cancel, and select Cancel 
Requisition from the drop down list of 
selected actions and click on the Go button. 
 
 
 
Click the Cancel Requisition button. 
Requisitions will change to a Canceled 
status. 
 
 
 



41 
Section 9 – Requisition Maintenance                        April 2019 

Undo-Cancelled Requisitions  
 
eMarket allows the ability to 
re-open a canceled requisition.  
 
To do this, navigate to Manage 
Requisitions, find the canceled 
requisition you need to reopen, 
and select Undo-Cancel from 
the drop down list of selected 
actions and click on the Go 
button. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Click the Re-open Requisition 
button. 
 
This puts the requisition in an Open 
status where you can then edit and 
submit it for approval. 
 
 

 

 

Copying a Requisition 

eMarket allows the ability to 
copy and existing requisition to 
create another. 
 
To do this, navigate to Manage 
Requisitions, find the 
requisition you need to copy, 
and select Copy from the drop 
down list of selected actions 
and click on the Go button. 
 
 



42 
Section 9 – Requisition Maintenance                        April 2019 

Viewing Requisition Approvals   
 

You can easily find out who approved a requisition or who has yet to approve the requisition. 
 
To do this, navigate 
to Manage 
Requisitions, find the 
requisition you need 
to look at, select 
Approvals from the 
drop down list of 
selected actions, and 
click on the Go 
button. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
A page is displayed showing the 
approvers and the current status of the 
Requisition.  If the color of the box is 
blue, the requisiton is pending.  If the 
color of the box is green, the requisition 
is approved.  If the box is red, the 
requisition is denied. 
 
If the transaction has been approved 
(denied) more than once, you can view 
the Approval History and comment 
View History. 
 
  



43 
Section 9 – Requisition Maintenance                        April 2019 

Editing a Requisition   
 

Making changes to a requisition that has not yet been processed to a purchase order can be done through 
the Manage Requisition pages. 
 
To do this, navigate 
to Manage 
Requisitions, find the 
requisition you need 
to edit and select 
Edit from the drop 
down list of selected 
actions.  Click the 
Go button. 
 
You will be 
transferred to the 
requisition entry 
pages. 
 
When changes are made to a requisition, approvals are recalculated and new email notifications to the 
approvers are generated. 
 
Requisition Life Line or View Cycle 

 
The Requisition Life Line or View Cycle refers to a series of icons found on the Manage Requisitions 
page.  If you want to find out the purchase order number, payment date, invoice amount, etc. for your 
order, you can nagivate to Manage Requisitions to find this information. 
 
 As the order goes through the Procure to Pay process, corresponding icons in the Life Line become 
active.  When you click on any of the active icons, a new page opens displaying information relating to 
that icon.  You can track the progress of your order by seeing which icons are active. 
 
The Life Line can be viewed two ways:   
1.  By selecting View Cycle from the drop-down menu. 

 



44 
Section 9 – Requisition Maintenance                        April 2019 

 
 
2. To view the Life Line click the point by the Requisition Number downward on the Manage 
Requisition page. 
 
Email Notifications Received by Requesters 
 
Denied Orders 

If an order is denied, then requesters will receive the following email.  
 

. 
 

  



45 
Section 9 – Requisition Maintenance                        April 2019 

Approved Orders 

When your order is approved, requesters will receive the following email notification.  
 



46 
Section 10 – Approvals  April 2019 
 

eMarket 
Section 10 - Approvals 

 

Approvals 
 
Approvals can be done the following ways: 
 

– Via Email 
– Fluid Approvals Tile on the Church 

Purchasing Services homepage. 
– Directly online through the Manage 

Requisition Approvals and Approve 
POs pages 

– On the Worklist 
 
 
Amount and Chartfield Approvals 
 
eMail Approval in Outlook 

When a requisition is submitted for approval, approvers receive an email notification.  Approvers can 
approve the requisition directly in Outlook. 

This is done by clicking on the ApprovalForm.html attachment in the email.  This opens the email in the 
browser. 
 

• Review the request. 
• Select Approve from the Action drop down 

menu. 
• Click the Submit button. 

Comments may also be 
entered. 

An email notification 
will appear.   

Click on the email’s 
Send button. 

  



47 
Section 10 – Approvals  April 2019 
 

eMail Approval Link 

When a requisition is submitted for 
approval, approvers receive an email 
notification.  At the bottom of each email is 
a link.  The approver can click on the link. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This will open the Requisition Approval page where the approver can review the requisition.  Approval 
or Denial is done by click the appropriate buttons. 
 

 
 
An approver may also enter comments. 
  



48 
Section 10 – Approvals  April 2019 
 

Approvals Tile 

 

Located on the Church Purchasing Services homepage, the Approvals Tile will 
show the requisitions you need to approve. 

Click on the tile. 

 

 

A listing of all requisitions and purchase orders requiring approval is displayed. 

 

 

Note the View By and Filter icons on the page.  These two 
icons allow you to organize your approval list by Purchase 
Order/Requisition, Requester, Dates, or the Person who 
triggered the entry.  By default, the Type filter of Purchase 
Order is in place. 

 

Note that clicking on just the Purchase Order or 
Requisition filters will allow you to perform Mass 
Approvals for multiple orders. 

 

 
 

To see detail about the requisition or purchase order, click on the approval entry such as the one above.  
Notice the > Expand icon on the right end of the line.  This means that detail exists that can be expanded 
out to view. 



49 
Section 10 – Approvals  April 2019 
 

 
 

Much information is available on the Requisition Approval page.   
• Click the Approve or Deny button to approve or deny the order. 
• View Comments and Attachments button allows you to see that detail. 
• Chartfield information can be viewed by drilling down to the shipping information then to the 

distribution information.  Click the > Expand icon on each line. 
• Approval Chain will allow you to see who needs to approve. 
• Edit Requisition link will allow the approver to make a change to the requisition. NOTE:  When 

changes are made by the approver, both amount and chartfield approvals must occur again.  It is 
possible to approve an order more than once because of this.   

• Note the > Expand icon on various parts of the page.  Clicking on it will allow further drill-
down. 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



50 
Section 10 – Approvals  April 2019 
 

Approvals 
 
Buyer Review of Special Requests 
 
A Special Request is a requisition line created 
using the Special Request link in eMarket.  It 
is an item that is not found in the catalog.  
Special Requests are forwarded to the Buyer to 
review pricing and supplier information.   
 
There are three ways a buyer can find Special 
Request items to Review  

• eMail 
• Approver Tile 
• eMarket Reqs in Pending Status Pagelet. 

 
 
 
eMail for Buyer Review 
 
When a Special Request item is entered in eMarket, an email notification is immediately sent to the 
Buyer.  The buyer can click on the URL link within the email to access the Special Request line.  
 
The buyer is transferred to the Approval page.  Clicking the Edit Requisition button takes the buyer to 
the page to view pricing and supplier information. 
 

 
 



51 
Section 10 – Approvals  April 2019 
 

Approver Tile 

Buyers can access Special Request lines by clicking on the Approver Tile. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Reqs in Pending Status Pagelet for Buyers 

Buyers can turn on the eMarket Reqs in Pending Status pagelet through the Content link on the upper 
left corner of the page. 
 

 
 
 
 

The pagelet shows all requsitions in pending status for a 
particular buyer and who has to approve the requisition.   
 
Any requisition with the buyer’s name as the approver has a 
Special Request line on it that needs attention.  Buyers can 
access the requisition via their Worklist, Manage Requisitions or through the original email. 
 



52 
Section 11 – Receiving  April 2019 

eMarket 
Section 11 - Receiving 

 

Receiving 
 
Every Tuesday morning a process runs that sends requesters an email notification if their order is past due 
and not currently received. 
 

 
 
 
To receive the item, click on one of the two here links in the email.  You will be required to log in with 
your LDS Account. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



53 
Section 11 – Receiving  April 2019 

The screen will open to the Receiving page located under Purchasing (Custom) – Receiving – Record 
PO Receipts.  You can also navigate directly to this page without going through the email. 

 

 
Review the items.  Click the Mark as Received button.  The button will gray.  A receipt entry will be 
created in the system and the status of the order updated. 
 

 
 

The next time the process runs, the item will not be contained in the email.   

If you have any problems receiving an item, send a note to purchasing@churchofjesuschrist.org.  They 
can receive the item for you. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:purchasing@churchofjesuschrist.org


54 
Section 11 – Receiving  April 2019 

Viewing Received Items in Manage Requisitions 
 
Under Manage Requisitions, you can view in the status column which requisitions have been created, 
dispatched to the supplier, and received.   
 

 
 
As items are received, their individual status will change to Received.  
After all the items on a requisition have been received, the overall status will change to received. Clicking 
the Receiving icon will show that information. 

 



55 
Section 12 – Catalog Listing  April 2019 
 

eMarket 
Section 12 – Catalog Listing  

 

Catalog Listing 
 
Supplier Catalogs and PRG’s (Purchasing Reference Guides) can be seen online from the Catalog 
Listing pages. 
 

Navigate to eMarket – Catalog Listing.   

Examples of different search criteria that can be entered. 

• Enter a Business Unit to find which catalogs can be seen under that business unit. 
• If you know the technical Catalog ID or the Catalog Description, it can be entered. 

 
• Select a Catalog Type.  The three types are PRG, Vendor Catalog, or Multi-Vendor Catalog. 

 

Note that these pages can be printed by 
typing Control-P on your keyboard OR 
by using the browser print capabilities. 

 

 

 
 



57 
Section 14 – Catalog Statistics  April 2019 
 

eMarket 
Section 14 –Catalog Statistics 

 

Catalog Statistics 
 

Curious how much the catalogs for your area are being used?  Wonder how much of a particular item is 
being purchased?  Catalog Statistics is the place to go to find this and much more information. 
 
Navigate to eMarket – Vendor Catalogs – Catalog Statistics. 
 
Catalog Usage 
 
The Catalog Usage tab shows summary information of how often, quantity and spend of catalog(s) based 
on given criteria. 
 

 
 
  



58 
Section 14 – Catalog Statistics  April 2019 
 

Catalog Item Usage 
 
The Catalog Item Usage tab shows how often each item in a particular catalog was purchased and the 
total spend for those items. 
 

 
 
 
Item Usage Across Catalogs 
 
There are times when a particular Supplier Item ID is found in multiple catalogs.  The Item Usage 
Across Catalogs tab shows all catalogs the Supplier Item ID is in as well as quantities and spend. 
 

 
 



59 
Section 14 – Catalog Statistics  April 2019 
 

 
Item Usage by Vendor 
 
All items across several catalogs for a particular vendor can be shown on the Item Usage by Vendor tab.  
Quantities and spend are also displayed. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



60 
Section 14 – Catalog Statistics  April 2019 
 

 
Vendor Punchout Usage 
 
Curious how often a punchout is used and what items are being purchased from the punchout catalogs?  
The Vendor Punchout Usage tab is the place to look. 
 

 
 
If the Details link is selected, a detailed listing of items quantities and spend from the punchout is 
displayed. 
 



61 
Section 14 – Catalog Statistics  April 2019 
 

 
Special Requests 
 
Would you like to know the volume of Special Requests going through a SetID or a certain supplier?  
The Special Requests tab can show you that information.   
 

 
 



62 
Section 14 – Catalog Statistics  April 2019 
 

Clicking on the Details link will show the specific details of the Special Request item(s).  In this example, 
the Details link for Staples Advantage was selected. 

 
 



56 
Section 13 – Online Purchasing Reference Guide  April 2019 
 

eMarket 
Section 13 – Online Purchasing Reference Guide  

 

Purchasing Reference Guide 
 
PRG’s (Purchasing Reference Guides) can be seen online from the Purchasing Reference Guide pages. 
 

Navigate to eMarket – Purchasing Reference Guide.   

• Select the Purchasing Reference Guide you desire to 
view. 

As the page opens, use the green arrows to download the data.  
Once downloaded, use the gray points to expand and collapse 
the section. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



62 
Section 15 – Catalog Load Process  April 2019 
 

eMarket 
Section 15 - Catalog Load Process 

 

Catalog Load Process 
 
There are three types of catalogs in eMarket:   

• Punchout Site – An online catalog of items hosted by the supplier using HTML coding 
• PRG – A catalog of items from the Purchasing Item File 
• Supplier Catalog – An Excel load of items put together by the supplier and SRM 

 

Punchout Catalog Creation 

The Punchout Site catalog is created by Aquiire with a supplier that has cXML Punchout software.  The 
supplier will have an electronic, online catalog for the Church with Church items and Church pricing. 

• The SRM identifies the Supplier with Punchout Site capabilities for inclusion into eMarket. 
• The SRM provides Church technical staff with the names of individuals from the supplier that 

will be the contacts for establishing the punchout catalog. 
• Church technical staff forward those names to Aquiire Product Manager who will contact those 

individuals.  Aquiire will be interested in obtaining credential information (URL, User Name, 
Password, etc.) and connection type (OCI, cXML) to establish a link between the supplier and 
Aquiire. 

• A kick-off phone call may need to be arranged by the SRM.   
• Any questions between Aquiire and the Supplier will need to be resolved by both Church 

technical staff and SRM. 
• Once the link is established by Aquiire in their Staging database, the SRM will be asked to verify 

the contents of the catalog.   
• When the SRM verifies the catalog is correct, Aquiire will move the catalog to production. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



63 
Section 15 – Catalog Load Process  April 2019 
 

The criteria below should be considered for punchout creation. 

Criteria for Punchout or Supplier Catalog Creation 

 

 

Punchouts
$3000 per connection

Very large volume of items in 
catalog

Frequent, variable pricing

Specialized item configurations

High usage for both transactions 
and spend (>$100,000)

Need for detailed specifications 
and item images

Prices Updated by Vendor

Supplier Catalogs
Free - No Cost

Capable of including several 
hundred items

Stabil pricing, but updated yearly

Two option variables available

Free-form text fields for 
additional line description

Transaction usage can be both 
high and low for a year

Spend can be both high and low 
for a year

Prices Updated as needed



64 
Section 15 – Catalog Load Process  April 2019 
 

Note on cXML Dispatch:  Suppliers that provide a punchout site catalog may also have the ability 
receive purchase orders via cXML Dispatch.  The Church must have a valid Master Service Agreement 
with the supplier.   

During the discussions with the Supplier’s technical staff, the SRM and Church technical staff will review 
the possibility of sending orders via cXML.  Church technical staff will need credential information 
(URL, User Name, Password, etc.) from the supplier to establish the link between the Church and the 
supplier for cXML Dispatch. 

 

Purchasing Reference Guide (PRG) File Creation 

The PRG is created from items within Purchasing’s Item file.  Selected items are assembled into a PRG 
Catalog.  Changes to item price and description are automatically updated within the PRG and data is sent 
into eMarket.  The SRM defines the set of items to include in the PRG.   

 
• Navigate to eMarket – Vendor Catalogs – PRG Maintenance 
• Create a Catalog ID and click the Add button. 

 

Guidelines for creating a Catalog ID 
• The Catalog ID must be unique. 
• Prefix the Catalog ID with the two-letter country code from the country it originates 

from, such as US-XXXXX or GB-XXXXXX. 
• Place a dash between the country code and the catalog name. 
• The catalog name should be as short as possible – no longer than 10 characters. 

 

Fill out information about the PRG Catalog describing it. 

 

 
• Enter the Catalog Name.  This is the name you want the catalog to appear in eMarket. 



65 
Section 15 – Catalog Load Process  April 2019 
 

• Enter the Catalog Description.  This text will show beneath the catalog name in eMarket. 
• Enter the SetID of the Item file used to create the catalog. 
• Indicate the SRM responsible for updating the PRG Catalog. 
• The Notes field should be used for any detail you want to keep about the catalog. 
• Enter the currency code. 
• Indicate if it is a Preferred Catalog. 
• Click the Related Business Units link.  Enter the business units that should have visibility to the 

catalog. 
• Click the Save button located at the bottom left corner of the vendor catalog page. 

 
Upon saving, a grid will appear on the bottom of the page. 

• Enter the item numbers from the item file to include in the PRG Catalog.   
• Define a PRG Group.  This is a free form field that will allow the definition of a grouping the 

item appears under in the on-line PRG page. 
 

 
• When completed, click the Save button again. 
• Approve the catalog by clicking the Approve checkbox. 
• If you see a red box as shown in the above diagram, check for a problem with the item in the 

item file.  Items with red boxes next to them will not appear in the PRG Catalog until the problem 
is resolved. 
 

Note that when text in the Catalog Name or Catalog Description fields change, an email is sent to 
Church technical staff to update these fields in Aquiire. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



66 
Section 15 – Catalog Load Process  April 2019 
 

Viewing the Online PRG 
 

• The online PRG is found by navigating to eMarket – Catalog Listing.  Select Catalog Type 
of PRG Catalog. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

• Also check on the Church’s Home Intranet page under Tools & Services – Purchasing 
Reference Guides. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



67 
Section 15 – Catalog Load Process  April 2019 
 

Steps for New Supplier Catalog Creation 

(See page 72 for steps to update an existing catalog.) 

An initial decision should be made to determine if the catalog should contain multiple suppliers or just a 
single supplier. 
 
File Preparation 
The supplier catalog process begins with the SRM identifying a supplier to be included in the eMarket 
catalog repository.  

 
• The SRM forwards to the supplier the catalog Excel file format.   
• The SRM and supplier work together to define the set of items to include in the catalog using 

Church pricing.   
• The supplier prepares the Excel file and is responsible to maintain the pricing and items 

descriptions over time.  
• The supplier forwards the completed Excel file to the SRM.  
• The name of the file should begin with the two-letter country code followed by a dash, the 

supplier name and supplier id.  Example:  US-Company Name 3243.xlsx 
 

 

 

 

 



68 
Section 15 – Catalog Load Process  April 2019 
 

 

This is the current eMarket Excel File Catalog format.  Contact your ROM or Purchasing Representative 
for an electronic format of this file. 

 

Loading the File into eMarket 

The SRM oversees the initial catalog load into eMarket and approves the catalog when loaded.  Two 
different file formats are accepted:  .csv and .txt 

• Creating a .csv file 
This is done by opening the Excel file; selecting ‘File – 
Save As’; and changing the file type to ‘CSV (Comma 
delimited) (*.csv)’ as shown in the diagram below. 
  

• Save the .csv file on your desktop.  
 



69 
Section 15 – Catalog Load Process  April 2019 
 

• If the file contains UNICODE 
characters, the file must be saved as a 
Unicode Text (.txt) file.  

 
• Save the .txt file on your desktop. 

 
• Within eMarket, navigate to eMarket – Vendor Catalogs – Vendor Catalog.  Click on Add a 

New Value. 
 
 
 

• Create a Catalog ID and click the Add 
button. 

 

 

Guidelines for creating a Catalog ID: 

• The Catalog ID must be unique. 
• Prefix the Catalog ID with the two-letter country code from the country it originates from. 
• Place a dash between the country code and the catalog name. 
• The catalog name should be as short as possible – no longer than 10 characters. 

Examples include:  US-DSRTBK, BR-INFO, AR-HUB, AU-BGC, US-RSD 

Fill out information on the Vendor Catalog page describing the catalog. 
 

• Enter the Catalog Name.  This is the name you want the catalog to appear in eMarket. 
• Enter the Catalog Type.  Vendor Catalog type is for a catalog with a single supplier.  This is the 

most common type. 
Catalog Fragment and Catalog Shell work together for a catalog with multiple suppliers.  Each 
supplier will be defined as a fragment.  Each fragment will contain items loaded from an Excel 
spreadsheet.  Fragments are gathered together under the shell, which contains header-type fields. 

• Enter the Catalog Description.  This text will show in the text below the catalog name in  
eMarket. 

• Enter the Supplier ID. 
• Indicate the SRM responsible for the catalog. 
• The Notes field should be used for any detail you want to keep about the catalog. 

o Enter the currency code. 
o If this is a Preferred Catalog, meaning you want Requesters to use the items in this 

catalog above other items, select the Preferred Catalog flag. 



70 
Section 15 – Catalog Load Process  April 2019 
 

 
o Click on the Related Business Units link.  Enter the business units 

that should have visibility to the catalog. 
 

• Attaching the Data File 
o Attach the data file by clicking the Attach Icon.  

o Browse your desktop to find the file and Upload 
the file. 

 
 
 
Click the Save button located at the bottom left corner of the vendor catalog page. 
 
Be aware of the following: 

• When text in the Catalog Name or Catalog Description fields change, an email is sent to 
Church technical staff to update these fields in Aquiire. 

• After a file is loaded, the Attach Icon will change to a View Attachment Icon.  
This will allow export of the current file.   

• If a change to the catalog occurs, use the Trash Can Icon to delete the data file.  Reattach the 
updated file using the Attach Icon. 

• The Export Dates link will show you the dates the file uploaded to Aquiire.   
• If the catalog is no longer valid, click the Request Catalog Deletion.  It will 

be deleted by someone at Headquarters within 1 day. 

 

 

 

 



71 
Section 15 – Catalog Load Process  April 2019 
 

Loading the File 

 

• Click on the Goto Load File Page link. 
 

• Click the Run button. 
Note that you can return to the Vendor 
Catalog Page by clicking the Goto Vendor 
Catalog Page. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Click the OK button 
on the Process 
Scheduler Request 
page. 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 



72 
Section 15 – Catalog Load Process  April 2019 
 

• Click on the Process Monitor link. 

 

 

Make sure the C_PV_CATALOG process runs to Success.  If the Run Status shows No 
Success, stop and ask Church technical staff for help.  If the process shows Success, the 
file is now loaded. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



73 
Section 15 – Catalog Load Process  April 2019 
 

Approving the Catalog 

After the catalog has successfully been loaded into eMarket, it is ready for approval. 

• Navigate to eMarket – Vendor Catalogs – Vendor Catalog and enter the Catalog ID. 
• Review the contents of the catalog. 

Verify pricing looks correct for items. 
Verify the item description is correct. 
Verify the number of items in the Excel file match the number of items in the catalog. 

• Approve the catalog by click the Approve checkbox. 
 
Note:  You may receive a message when approving the catalog that a UNSPS code, lead 
time or unit of measure is invalid or missing.  If that occurs, correct the Excel file, reload 
the file, and reapprove the catalog.   

 
 

Aquiire Setup of New PRG’s and Supplier Catalogs 

After the catalog is set up in eMarket, it must also be set up within Aquiire’s Catalog Admin tool by 
Church Technical Staff.  This usually is completed within 24 hours of the catalog being approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



74 
Section 15 – Catalog Load Process  April 2019 
 

Updates to PRG’s  

Updates to prices and item descriptions are managed by the Item Steward in the item file.  PRG Catalogs 
are automatically ftp’d (transferred) to Aquiire at 4:25 pm the day of the update. 
 

Updating Existing Supplier Catalogs 

File Update and Reloading 
 

• The current file should be attached to the catalog. 
 

• Click on the Download icon to open the current file. 
 

• Update any values to the catalog spreadsheet.   
 

• When ready to reattach the updated file, use the Trash Can Icon to delete the current data 
file.  Reattach the updated file using the Attach Icon. 

 
• Browse your Desktop to find the file and Upload the new file. 

 
 
 
 
Click the Save button located at the bottom left corner of the vendor catalog page. 
 

Be aware of the following: 

• When text in the Catalog Name or Catalog Description fields change, an email is sent to 
Church technical staff to update these fields in Aquiire. 

• After a file is loaded, the Attach Icon will change to a View Attachment Icon.  
This will allow export of the current file.   

 

 

 



75 
Section 15 – Catalog Load Process  April 2019 
 

Loading the New File 

 
• Click on the Goto Load File Page 

link. 

 

• Click the Run button. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Notice you can return to the Vendor Catalog Page by clicking the Goto Vendor Catalog Page. 
 

• Click the OK button on the 
Process Scheduler Request 
page. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



76 
Section 15 – Catalog Load Process  April 2019 
 

• Click on the Process Monitor link. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Make sure the C_PV_CATALOG process runs to Success.  If the Run Status shows No 
Success, stop and ask Church technical staff for help.  If the process shows Success, the 
file is now loaded. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

After the catalog has successfully been loaded into eMarket, verify the following: 

• The File Loaded flag is checked.  
 

• The status of the catalog is still approved. 
 

• If not approved, lines are in error status.  To see lines in error status, select Products with Errors 
from the Load drop-down.  Resolve the lines in error status by fixing the file and reloading it. 

 

Timing 

All approved, updated catalogs will be updated on the Aquiire side within 1 hour of the update. 

 



eMarket 
 

Index 
 

77  
 

.csv file . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   68 

.txt file  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  69 
 
Account Codes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29,30 
 
Add as a Permanent Location . . . . . . . .  29 
Add More Items . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 
Add One-Time Address  . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 
 
Advanced Location Search . . . . . . . . . .   29 
 
Amount Approval . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  46 
 
ApprovalForm.html  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   46 
Approval History  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   42 
Approval Justification . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29, 33 
Approval Tile . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  46, 51 
Approvals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  46 
Approvals are Re-calculated  . . . . . . . .  43 
Approvals, Amount and Chartfield  . . .   46 
Approvals, View  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   42 
Approvals via Email  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  46 
Approvals via Online. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46 
Approved Orders via Email . . . . . . . . .   45 
 
Approving Catalogs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   72 
 
Aquiire File Format . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  68 
Aquiire Setup . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73 
 
Attach Icon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  70 
 
Attachments  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   31-32 
 
Attention To  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  29, 30 
 
Authorized Usage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 
 
Blue Description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16, 17 
 

Browsing Hosted Catalogs   . . . . . . . . .   19 
 
Bundles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  23 
 
Business Unit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1 
 
Buyer Review of Special Requests . . . .  50 
 
Canceling Requisitions . . . . . . . . . . . . .  40 
Cancelled Requisition Un-do  . . . . . . . .  41 
 
Cart  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  6 
Cart History . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26 
Cart Verification  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27 
 
Catalog Description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  55, 65 
Catalog Fragment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69 
Catalog ID . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  64, 69 
Catalog Item Usage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58 
Catalog Listing. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55 
Catalog Load Process . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   62 
Catalog Name . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  65, 69 
Catalog Shell . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69 
Catalog Statistics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57 
Catalog Type . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55, 69 
Catalog Usage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57 
Chartfield Approval . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  46 
 
Checkout . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  26 
Checkout – Review and Submit Page . .  2, 28 
 
Church’s Home Internet Page . . . . . . . .  66 
 
Clear All in Cart . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26 
 
Comments, Header. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  29, 31 
Comments, Line. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29, 31 
Comments, Standard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  29, 31 
 
Compare Functionality  . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16 



78 
 

Configuration Options . . . . . . . . . . . . .  26 
 
Confirmation Page. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34 
 
Copying a Requisition . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  41 
 
Create Requisition . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1, 2 
 
Criteria for Punchout  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63 
 
Currency . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69 
 
cXML Dispatch . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64 
 
Data File . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  70 
 
Delete File . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  74 
 
Deleting a Catalog   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70 
Deleting a Line from an Order  . . . . . . 36 
 
Denied Orders Email . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44 
 
Dept ID . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  30 
 
Dispatch via cXML . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64 
 
Documentation   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 
 
Documents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16, 18 
 
Due Date   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  29, 30 
 
Editing a Requisition . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  43 
 
eForms  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 
 
eMail Approval in Outlook  . . . . . . . . .  46 
eMail Approval Link  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46 
eMail for Buyer Review . . . . . . . . . . . . 50 
eMail Notifications . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  44 
eMail Received by Requestors . . . . . .  44 
 
 

eMarket Home Page . . . . . . . . . . . 5 
eMarket Link . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 
eMarket Reqs in Pending 
     Status Pagelet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  51 
 
 
Excel File Catalog Format  . . . . . . . . . . . 68 
Expand Icon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48 
 
Export Dates Link. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70 
 
Favorites . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23, 26 
 
Feedback . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38 
 
File Format for Vendor Catalog    . . . . . 68 
 
Filter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48 
Filter by Item . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  19 
 
Fragment  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69 
 
Freight Terms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4 
 
General Ledger Account Codes  . . . . . . 29, 30 
 
Goto Load File Page Link  . . . . . . . . . .  71 
 
Green Preferred Icon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18, 27 
 
Header Comments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29, 31 
 
Home Page Banner. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
Home Intranet Page – View PRG . . . . . 66 
 
Images . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16 
Images, Multiple . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 
 
Instructions and Documentation . . . . . .  7 
 
Invoice Amount . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   43 
 
Item Comparison . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 
Item Description Updates  . . . . . . . . . . . 69 



79 
 

Item Details . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17 
Item Options  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 
Item Usage Across Catalogs . . . . . . . . . 58 
Item Usage by Vendor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59 
Item with Options . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 
 
Keyword . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 
Klarity Filter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  12, 19 
 
Last Updated Date  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17 
 
LDS Account . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1 
 
Lead-Time . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 
 
Left-Hand Navigation Menu . . . . . . . . . 2 
Left Menu Navigation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
 
Life Line . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 
 
Line Comments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  29,31 
 
Loading File into eMarket . . . . . . . . . . .  68, 71 
 
Locations  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  29 
 
Log into eMarket  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1 
 
Manage Requisitions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39 
 
Manufacturer Part Number . . . . . . . . . . 12, 27 
 
Master Service Agreement . . . . . . . . . .  64 
 
Modify Shipping Address  . . . . . . . . . .  29 
 
More Comments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  31 
 
Multiple Account Codes for Same  
   Item  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 
 
New Supplier Catalog Creation . . . . . .  67 
 
Notes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65, 69 

One Time Address  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 
 
Opening Canceled Requisitions . . . . . .  41 
 
Option Items . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 
Option Pricing (Starting At) . . . . . . . . . 16, 17 
 
Order Guides  .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 
 
Packages. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 
 
Pagelet, Reqs in Pending Status . . . . . .   46 
 
Part Number Search . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 
 
Payment Date  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  43 
 
Preferred Catalogs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65, 69 
Preferred Items . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12, 18 
Preferred Suppliers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 
 
PRG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56 
PRG (Purchasing Reference Guide)    
   Creation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  64 
PRG Maintenance   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64 
PRG Updates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74 
PRG Viewing Online . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  56, 66 
 
Price Comparison . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26 
Price Updates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74 
 
Printing a Requisition  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  39 
 
Process Monitor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72, 76 
 
Product Codes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  30 
Product Keyword . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  12 
 
Products with Errors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  76 
 
Provide Feedback . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38 
 
Punchout Catalog . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
Punchout Catalog Creation  . . . . . . . . . .  62 



80 
 

Punchout Criteria . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  63 
Punchout Sites . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  7 
 
Purchase Order Number  . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 
 
Purchasing.ldschurch.org  . . . . . . . . . . .  1 
 
Purchasing Reference Guide (PRG). . . . 56 
Purchasing Reference Guide Creation . . 64 
 
Quick Find . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13, 21 
Quick Form . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16, 25 
Quick Searches with Specific  

Suppliers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 
 
Received . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54 
Receiving . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52 
 
Record PO Receipts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  53 
 
Refresh Icon  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16 
 
Related Business Units Link . . . . . . . . .  65, 70 
 
Remove Icon in Cart . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  26 
Removing a Catalog . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  70 
 
Re-Open Canceled Requisitions . . . . . .  41 
 
Replace Button . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27 
 
Reqs in Pending Status Pagelet –  
   Buyers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   51 
 
Request Catalog Deletion . . . . . . . . . . .  70 
 
Requestor Group  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1 
 
Required Text . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26 
 
Requisition Cycle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   43 
Requisition Life Line . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  43 
Requisition Maintenance  . . . . . . . . . . .  39 
Requisition Name . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  35 

Requisition Settings  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1 
Requisition View Cycle . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 
 
Save & Submit Button . . . . . . . . . . . . .    34 
Save Cart Button  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  10 
Save for Later . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34 
 
Saved & Shared Carts . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  10 
Saved Searches . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9 
 
Search Bar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 
Search Results . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 
 
Searching Punchout Catalogs . . . . . . .  14 
 
Shell    . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69 
 
Ship Date. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  29 
Ship-To Address . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  29 
Ship Via . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 
 
Shopping Cart  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  26 
 
Special Requests . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16, 25 
Special Request Purchases . . . . . . . . . . 37, 61 
 
Standard Comments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 
 
Starting at Price . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16, 17 
 
Submitting an Order . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  28, 34 
 
Supplier Catalog Creation . . . . . . . . . . .  67 
Supplier ID. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69 
Supplier Part Number . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 
Supplier URL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17 
 
Supplier’s Page . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15, 19 
 
.txt file . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  69 
 
Tile, Approval . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46, 51 
 
Timing, Catalog Update  . . . . . . . . . . . .  76 



81 
 

Trash Can Icon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70 
 
Unicode Text File . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  69 
 
Universal Search Bar  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
 
Undo-Cancelled Requisition . . . . . . . . . 41 
 
Update Timings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  76 
Updates to PRG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74 
Updating Supplier Catalogs. . . . . . . . . . 74 
 
Upload . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  70 
 
URL, Supplier . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 
 
Usage, Catalog  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58 
Usage, Items Across Catalogs. . . . . . . . 58 
Usage, Items by Vendors . . . . . . . . . . . 59 
Usage, Vendor Punchout . . . . . . . . . . . 60 
 
Vendor Catalog Setup  . . . . . . . . . . .  69 
Vendor Punchout Usage . . . . . . . . . . . . 60 
 
View Approvals  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42 
View Attachment Icon. . . . . . . . . . . . . .  70 
View By . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48 
View Cycle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  43 
View History. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41 
View Printable Version Link  . . . . . . . .  39 
View Profile . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
 
Viewing PRG Online. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  56, 66 
Viewing Requisition Approvals . . . . . . . 42 
Viewing the Supplier Catalog Online . .  55 
 
Visit Store  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7, 14 
 
Warranty . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16, 17 
 
Yellow Preferred Icon . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18, 27 
 
 


	LDS eMarket Section 0 - Table of Contents
	LDS eMarket Section 1 - Creating a Requisition
	LDS eMarket Section 2 - LDS eMarket Home Page
	LDS eMarket Section 3 - Search and Search Results
	LDS eMarket Section 4 - Suppliers
	LDS eMarket Section 6 - eForms
	LDS eMarket Section 7 - Shopping Cart
	LDS eMarket Section 5 - Packages
	LDS eMarket Section 8 - Submitting an Order
	LDS eMarket Section 9 - Requisition Maintenance
	LDS eMarket Section 10 - Approvals
	LDS eMarket Section 11 - Receiving
	LDS eMarket Section 12 - Catalog Listing
	LDS eMarket Section 14 - Catalog Statistics
	LDS eMarket Section 13 - Online Purchasing Reference Guide
	LDS eMarket Section 15 - Catalog Load Process
	LDS eMarket Section X - Index

